

ACLU of Hawaii Foundation
JONGWOOK “WOOKIE” KIM
11020
P.O. Box 3410
Honolulu, HI 96801
T: (808) 522-5905
F: (808) 522-5909
wkim@acluhawaii.org

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
LORIE CHAITEN*
1640 North Sedgwick Street
Chicago, IL 60614
T: (212) 549-2633
F: (212) 549-2650
lchaiten@aclu.org

Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP
JOHN A. FREEDMAN*
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
T: (202) 942-5000
F: (202) 942-5999
john.freedman@arnoldporter.com

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
JULIA KAYE*
JENNIFER DALVEN*
WHITNEY WHITE*
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: (212) 549-2633
F: (212) 549-2650
jkaye@aclu.org
jdalven@aclu.org
wwhite@aclu.org

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation
RACHEL REEVES*
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
T: (212) 549-2633
F: (212) 549-2650
rreeves@aclu.org

**admitted pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII**

GRAHAM T. CHELIUS, M.D., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, J.D., *in his official capacity as* SECRETARY, U.S. D.H.H.S., *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

Case No. 1:-17-cv-
00493-JAO-RT

**REPLY IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO
COMPLETE OR, IN
THE ALTERNATIVE,
SUPPLEMENT THE
RECORD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Petition Was Considered by the Agency and Is Interwoven with the 2023 REMS Update.	3
B. Even If the Petition Were Extra-Record, Supplementation Would Be Proper to Show FDA’s Failure to Address Major Categories of Evidence Relevant to the Statutory REMS Factors.	11
II. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 3:22-CV-00078-SLG, 2023 WL 2424270 (D. Alaska Mar. 9, 2023)	13
<i>Alegre v. United States</i> , No. 16-CV-2442-AJB-KSC, 2021 WL 4934982 (S.D. Cal. July 29, 2021)	4
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980)	2, 3, 11, 12
<i>Audubon Soc’y of Portland v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 3:15-CV-0665-SI, 2015 WL 13649299 (D. Or. May 5, 2015)	13
<i>Audubon Soc’y of Portland v. Zinke</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00069-CL, 2017 WL 6376464 (D. Or. Dec. 12, 2017)	4
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 3d 875 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	5
<i>Conservation Cong. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-01922-TLN-CMK, 2016 WL 10637090 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2016)	4
<i>Conservation Council for Haw. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 1210 (D. Haw. 2015)	3, 15
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Jewell</i> , No. CV-12-02296-PHXDGC, 2014 WL 116408 (D. Ariz. Jan. 13, 2014) ...	14, 15
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. EPA</i> , No. 23-CV-02714-SI, 2023 WL 8813528 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2023)	2, 9
<i>High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. C-09-4621 JCS, 2011 WL 2531138 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2011)	12
<i>In re Delta Smelt Consol. Cases</i> , No. 1:09-CV-1053 OWW DLB, 2010 WL 2520946 (E.D. Cal. June 21, 2010)	15

Lands Council v. Powell,
395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 12

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 13

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
No. 3:01-CV-00640-SI, 2015 WL 423090 (D. Or. Feb. 2, 2015)..... 11

Oceana, Inc. v. Raimondo,
No. 21-CV-05407-VKD, 2022 WL 17178301 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2022)..... 9

Organic Pastures Dairy Co. v. Sebelius,
No. 1:12-CV-02019-SAB, 2013 WL 4648548 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2013)..... 15

Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States,
923 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (E.D. Cal. 2013)..... 15

Portland Audubon Soc’y, v. Endangered Species Comm.,
984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993) 10

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell,
No. CV-16-00094-TUC-JGZ, 2016 WL 7785452 (D. Ariz. July 7, 2016)..... 9

Sequoia Forestkeeper v. Benson,
No. 1:14-CV-00341 LJO, 2015 WL 1012364 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2015) 13

Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir.1989)..... 2, 10

Trout Unlimited v. Lohn,
No. C05-1128C, 2006 WL 1207901 (W.D. Wash. May 4, 2006) 12, 13

Washington v. FDA,
668 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (E.D. Wash. 2023) 3, 6

Whole Woman’s Health All. v. FDA,
No. 3:23-CV-00019, 2023 WL 5401885 (W.D. Va. Aug. 21, 2023)..... 6

Xerces Soc’y for Invertebrate Conservation v. Shea,
No. 3:22-CV-00790-HZ, 2023 WL 4941221 (D. Or. July 17, 2023) 4

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 8

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)(1)..... 1, 3, 6, 14

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(1) 3

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(2)(A)..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(2)(C)..... 14

Other Authorities

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., *HHS Secretary Xavier Becerra
Statement on Court Rulings on Mifepristone* (Apr. 7, 2023),
[https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2023/04/07/hhs-secretary-xavier-becerra-
statement-court-rulings-mifepristone.html](https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2023/04/07/hhs-secretary-xavier-becerra-statement-court-rulings-mifepristone.html) [<https://perma.cc/S8U8-KJFJ>]..... 6
